## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-189**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY ATTORNEY TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES AND SKINNY LABS, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS SPIN, FOR AN ELECTRIC KICK-SCOOTER PILOT PROGRAM IN THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES.

WHEREAS, in April of 2018 Skinny Labs, Inc., doing business as Spin (hereinafter "Spin"), approached the City of Coral Gables about implementing a pilot program for last mile mobility devices, specifically electric kick scooters; and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the value of shared last mile mobility devices, and the desire of City residents and visitors to use such devices; and

WHEREAS, though the City has had a recent influx of unauthorized personal mobility devices in the City, Spin approached the City prior to deploying any devices within the City, and has not yet deployed in the City as they do not currently have City approval or a signed memorandum of understanding; and

WHEREAS, the City is interested in executing an agreement for a short pilot program for electric kick-scooters in order to determine the need for such devices within the City, the areas where said devices are used the most, and to generally study the use of shared mobility devices within the City; and

**WHEREAS**, section 316.008, Florida Statues, provides that a municipality may enact an ordinance to permit, control or regulate the operation of vehicles, motorized scooters, and electric personal assistive mobility devices with certain limitations; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to enter into an exclusive pilot agreement with Spin through August 28, 2018, the next City Commission meeting, in order to provide the City's residents and visitors with the option of using shared mobility devices and to provide the City Commission with information regarding usage and resident response in the City; and

WHEREAS, City staff will work closely with Spin to ensure that all electric kick-scooters are deployed and left in proper areas of the City and that no electric kick-scooters are abandoned on City rights-of-way so as to impede pedestrian access; and

WHEREAS, City staff will consult with Spin throughout the pilot period in order to educate users of the electric kick-scooters, ensure proper placement of the electric kick-scooters throughout the City, and relocate the scooters upon request; and

WHEREAS, Spin will abide by all relevant City ordinances and regulations in the implementation of the electric kick-scooter pilot program; and

Page 1 of 3 – Resolution No. 2018-189

WHEREAS, Spin will provide reports to the City with aggregate usage data in order to assist the City in its works on a multi-modal transportation plan and inform any potential future RFP process regarding shared mobility devices; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission authorizes the City Manager and City Attorney to enter into an agreement for an electric kick-scooter pilot program in the City of Coral Gables in substantial conformity with the points outlined below:

- The agreement shall be for an exclusive pilot program from the date of execution of the agreement through August 28, 2018.
- The maximum number of electric kick-scooters to be deployed at on any given day in the City shall be 75; and

WHEREAS, During the August 28, 2018 City Commission meeting staff and Spin shall provide an update to the City Commission regarding the pilot program;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission hereby authorizes the City Manager and City Attorney to execute, in substantially conformity with the requirements stated above, an exclusive pilot agreement with Skinny Labs Inc., dba Spin, for a maximum number of seventy-five (75) electric kick-scooters within the City of Coral Gables for at term to commence from the date of execution of said agreement through August 28, 2018.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D., 2018.
(Moved: Quesada / Seconded: Lago)
(Yeas: Quesada, Keon, Lago, Mena, Valdes-Fauli)
(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote)
(Non-Agenda Item)

Page 2 of 3 – Resolution No. 2018-189

APPROVED: RAÚL VALDÉS-FAULI MAYOR

ATTEST Jenau WALTER FOEMAN

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY

Page 3 of 3 – Resolution No. 2018-189